Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report .

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
07001107
Name of Company
ABBISS LIMITED T/A ABBISS LANDSCAPES
|/ We
Lane Bednash, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL
the liquidatorgs) of the company attach a copy of myledr Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the period from 15/07/2014 to 14/07/2015
Signed L———M Date o Sep IS
CMB Partners UK Limited
37 Sun Street
London
. ] ’ )m Im I’ l , III "/
*A4GODBOV"
Ref AQ075/LB/HM/TH/DMC A25 15/09/2015 #131
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Liquidator’s Annual Progress
Report to Creditors

ABBISS LIMITED T/A ABBISS LANDSCAPES - IN LIQUIDATION
7 September 2015




CONTENTS

] Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Reahsation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Credrtors

5 Liguidator’s Remuneration
6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report
APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account for the period from 15 July 2014 to 14 July 2015
B Time analysis for the period from 15 July 2014 to 14 July 2015

C Addihonal Information i relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9




i

21

22

31

32

Introduction and Statutory Informahon

!, Lane Bednash, of CMB Partners UK Limited, was appointed as Liquidator of Abbiss Limited T/A Abbuss
Landscapes {“the Company”] on 15 July 2014 This report provides an update on the progress in the liquidation
tor the year ended 14 july 2015

The trading address of the Company 15 Unit G, The Cooper Building, 2 Michael Road, Fulkam, London, SWé 2AD

The business traded under the name Abbiss Landscapes, providing bespoke gardens for clients

The registered office of the Company has been changed to CMB Partners UK Limied, 37 Sun Street, London
EC2M 2PL and its reqistered number 1s 07001107

The liquidation commenced n July 2014 wrth eshmated asset values of £5,500 and anticipated habilities of
£390,000, which expected no return to creditors

Realisation of Assets

Attached at Appendix A is my receipts and payments account for the period from 15 July 2014 to 14 July 2015

Motor Vehicles
The Company’s only motor vehicle was sold for £5,500 {excluding VAT} to a third party shortly sfter my
appointment as Liquidator A full valuation was carned out by my agent, Tony Alkin and £5,500 was considered a

fair value

investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 | have submitted a report on the conduct of
the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills (BIS] As this s a confidential

report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an inthal assessment of whether there could be any matters that might lead to
recoveries Tor tha estate and what further nvestigations may be appropriate  This assessment took info account
information provided by creditors erther at the inihal meeting or as a response to my request to complete an

investigation questionnaire My investigations have not revealed any 1ssues requining further report




4]

42

43

44

51

52

Credrtors

Secured Credrtors

There are no secured creditors

Preferental Creditors

There are no preferenhal creditors
Unsecured Credifors

| have received claims totalling £255,592 from eight creditors [ have yet to receive claims from twelve creditors

whose debts total £224,631 as per the directors’ statement of affars

I would confirm that no dwidend to creditors will be made in this case

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly

spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My thme costs for the period from 15 July 2014 to 14 July 2015 are £4,532 50 This represents 23 80 hours at
an average rate of £190 per hour Attached as Appendix C 15 2 Time Analysis which prowides details of the
actwity costs incurred by staff grade duning this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to tme properly
spent by me and my staff in managmg the Liquidation To date, no fees have been drawn in respect of my time

costs

Below 15 a breakdown of the work carnied out in relation to the costs incurred

Administration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formahties of appcintment
Statutory notiicahons and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with ali routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planmng and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

Cashiering

¢ Maintaming and managing the Liquidator’s cashbook and bank account
®  Ensuring statutory iodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met




53

54

55

71

72

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to credrtors

Maintaining creditor infarmation on {PS

Reviewng and adjudicating on proofs of debt recewed from creditors

Investigations

Review and stcrage of books and records

Preparing a report pursuant to the Company Drrectors Disqualdication Act
Conducting inveshigations into suspicious transachions

Review books and records to identfy any transachons or achons a Liquidator

Realisation of Assets

e  Correspending with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
e Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account
® Insert detals of other assets/work that will justdy inflated time costs/debtors

Attached as Appendix C 1s addihonal information in relation 1o this firm's policy on staffing, disbursements and

details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade
Since the date of appointment no category 2 disbursements have been taken

A copy of a “Creditors Guide to Liquidator's Fees” 15 avallable on request or can be downloaded from

www cmbukhd co uk

Liquidator’s Expenses

The following expenses have been mcurred since my appointment as Liquidator

Supplier / i Nature of expense incurred Amount Paid to date
Service Provider I incurred to date
i E £
Nikla Limrted Valuation and sale of motor vehicls 816 00 816 00 Nl
Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of
at least 5% in value of the unsecured credrtors) may request in writing that the Ligndator provide further

information about his remunerahon or expenses which have been temised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that,
m all the aircumstances, the basis fixed for the Liguidator's remuneration 1s mappropnate and/or the remuneration

charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive




8 Next Report

81 | am requrred to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of the next
anmiversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which case | will write to all creditors

with my final progress report ahead of convening the final meeting of creditors
Yours fathfully

| .

LANE BEDNASH
LIQUIDATOR

Enc




Appendix A

Receipts and payments account for the period from 15 July 2014 to 14 July 2015




ABBISS LIMITED T/A ABBISS LANDSCAPES
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/07/2014

of Affars To 14/07/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000 00 Motor Vehicle 5,500 00
5,500 0O
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre Appointment Disbursements 500 00
Preparation of S of A 4,184 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 816 00
(5,500 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(199,510 98) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(13,000 00} Directors Loan NiL
(56,436 00) Lioyds TSB Bank Plc NIL
(21,862 86) HM Revenue & Customs - CIS NIL
(67,141 67) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL
(32,307 57) HM Revenue & Cusloms - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{386,259 08) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recetvable 1,100 00
Vat Payable (1,100 00)
NiL

Lane Bednash
Liguidator
IPS SQL Ver 504 10 September 2015 10 13

Page 2 of 2




061 [ oszesvy | 00 05 odtes __SSZ” gl |

gtz L o6 ) [Toee 1 [ aeer ] [ oeo ]

Lo J [ oo ] [ ] [ ] [ me ] o ] [wo ]
000 000 000 000 000 000 00
000 000 000 000 000 oo 000
000 (] 000 000 000 000 0o
wo 000 000 000 000 000 000
00e 000 000 00 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 o

[ egez_ 1} oszigl_ | | [T } [0 | [ &z 1 [_oes ] oL 0 |
000 000 000 000 000 0o ®o
oo 000 000 000 000 000 000
vrEiZ 05 L)L og 000 06 L 055 oeo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00004 00 ov oro 000 v D 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000

oosz ] [ dooot [oro ] [ ooo ] [ B0 ] | ore | | 000 |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 052 00 004 oro 000 000 oo 0o
060 000 000 000 000 000 0040
00 [ ly] 000 000 000 0o 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
[Cootsz ] [oooe ) [®r ] [ ®s ] [ o5 ] 06T ] [0
00 052 00 052 001 000 000 01 000
030 0] 000 000 000 0o 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 wo 000 0o 000
000 000 000 000 000 e 000

Y T 005822 [ o6eL oo ] [ o639 ] [ o059 ] [[To00 ]
00 042 00 007 09t 000 000 004 wo
DO 052 00 005 002 000 000 wz 000
000 060 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 06+ 00 56 050 ] 0zo 060 0o
eE¥ZL 00568 008 000 0.9 oEL 000
00 001 0005 050 as4q 0o 00 000
00 052 D0 S2E fiog 000 000 el 000
oH RINOK (3 LY arcH

G ojRy ki SUNOH Yo S S[EUDISSa)01g
Atnoy sbeseny SIS0 Biu WG SBAD

wny
HEIS o
? Sagisey

sis0] sl 0] |

|

elojqng

1BYO

Buiseyang
Bun0ALy
sBuyzaw Jowang
SaaA0|dWg

Blig v

Buipe1]

1Bi0jans

BIULIOD SIYPELD
SI9p{OyBIRYS

§JONIPaLD) PAINDFSUN
$30A0|0WZ/SI01PALT) [E9uasRyBld
SIONpaIY) peandag

EBWBYIS LOISUBY

SIoppa

ei-qns

O

Mdthey sabeueyoupey
SRDBA, JOTON

Kadosg

ueg 18 YseD

S5auSNg Jo Bles
uogaa|eg 198

51355y j0 LORESIEAN |

2jo-qng

18O
sayoeagyBuine.) |assy
suwoRebiyd 9861 vaao

suuey [eBaq
MBLADY SPICOAY pue Sx00g
ANAPURISILOT) SN0

suoieBsaau)]

[Bj0y-gns

IRRO

manay Jabeuepsauped
oSy Uty

Sps0day Aurdwol
uojexe L

MAIAS) 3 Buiuely gor
Buuansed

Sy § spoday Aoniels

Bujuue|dUGRELISWILIPY]

ugpeIYISse(D

Rwung Jnoebiey s g BilijL




Appendix C

Additional Information in relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9




CMB PARTNERS UK LIMITED
CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

2]

22

CHARGE-OUT RATES

Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded nn & minute units 1n an electronic time recording system Time properly
incurred on cases 15 charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the fime
the work 15 done Details of charge-out rates effective from 1 December 2012 are as follows

perhour}1

Partner £350 - £400
Manager £225-£350
Other Professionals £175-£225
Assistants & Support Staff £75-£100

Time 15 charged to the cases in units of 6 minutes

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Prachce @ (SIP9) disbursements are categorised as either Category |
or Category 2

Category | Disbursements

Category | disbursements will generally compnse external supplies of ncidental services specifically identdiabie
to the case Where these have inhally been paid by CMB Partners UK Limited and then recharged to the case,
approval from crediors s not required  The ameount recharged 1s the exact amount incurred Category |
disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared 1o disclose
information about them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category | disbursements include postage, case advertising, specic bond insurance, company
search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses icurred by
personnel in connechion with the case  Also included will be services specific 1o the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by CMB Partners UK Limited
and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invorce and/or they may
mclude a profit element Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved i the same
manner as an office holder's remuneraton When seeking approval, an office hotder should explan, for each
category of expenses, the basis on which the charge is being made  Examples of Category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and nternal storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by CMB Partners UK Linwted are as follows -

237247 Charge

One off charge of

Stationery / fax / postage/ telephone / photocopying £5 per creditor
£50 per box per

Internal Storage of Insolvency Practitioners working papers & case records annum
Internal meeting room hire £100 per hour

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the
matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred f that service had been sourced externally




